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RESTMJRANT, CATERER AND TAVERN STATISTICS 

OCTO&R 1982 

Preliminary receipts for October, 1982 were $837.5 
million, an increase of 9.5% over the October, 1981 
total of $764.8 million. 

All provinces reported increases, ranging from 
22.5% in New Brunswick to 2.2% in the Northwest Terri-
tories. Only the Yukon indicated a decrease (- 44.5%), 
in comparison with the sam month last year. 

P
es

Taverns and unlicensed restaurants showed the grea-
t increase in receipts at 20.9% and 18.3% respecti-

eiy. Licensed restaurants sales were up 9.3% and 
rake_outs 1.3% but Caterers reported decreased reve- 
ues of - 8.8%. Only Newfoundland, Prince Edward 

Island and the Northwest Territories indicated higher 
receipts for Caterers in comparison with October, 
1981. 

Accumulated receipts to date show a 4.6% increase 
over those of last year for a similar period. 

A comparison of receipts for October, 1982 and 
September, 1982 shows a decrease of - 0.5% while a 
year ago, a similar comparison shows a decrease of 
- 1.4%, at the Canada level. Only two provinces showed 
increased receipts in October over those of September 
in both years. These were Newfoundland (7.0% and 4.0%) 
and Saskatchewan (4.2% and 5.3%). 

Prince Edward Island, Ontario, Alberta, the Yukon 
and Northwest Territories reported decreased receipts 
between October and September in both years, while 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Manitoba and British 
Columbia showed slight increases this October over 
September, but decreases last year. Only Quebec re-
ported a decrease this year (- 1.8%) and an increase 
last year (1.6%) between the cmnths of October and 
September. 

Note: All comments and percentages reported shove and 
in the tables relate to revised sonthly figu-
res. Only the current month's figures are preli-
ainary. 
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STATISTIU(fS DES RESTAIJANTS. TRAITELIRS El TAVERMS 

OCTOBRE 1982 

Le montsnt provisoire des recettes pour octobre 1982 
s'Clève N $837.5 millions, soit one hausse de 9.5% par rapport 
au total doctobre 1981 qui Ctait de $764.8 millions. 

Toutes lea provinces ont dCclarC des augmentstions, dana 
des proportions allant de 22.5% mu Nouveau-Brunswick N 2.2% 
pour les Territoires ci Nord-Ouest. Seulement le Yukon a enre-
qistré one baisse (- 44.5%), par rapport mu miate mis de 
l'snnée précedente. 

Les tsvernes et lea restaurants sans licence ont démntré 
Is plus grosse &snentation cia recettes N 20.9% et 18.4 rag-
pectivemerit. Les ventes des restaurants svec licence ont eu 
one hausse cia 9.3% et 1cm établisse,nents spCcialisés dans lea 
repas N emporter de 1.3% tandis q.ue lea traiteurs accusaient 
one baisse de recettes de - 8.8%. Seulement Terre-Neuve, 
l'lle-du-Prince-tdouard et lea Territoires cbi Nord-Ouest ont 
dCclaré des recettes plus élevées comme traiteurs par rapport 
N octobre 1981. 

Le total cumulatif N ce jour eat supérieijr de 4.6% 4 celui 
de l'année précédente pour Is inNme période. 

line ccxnpsraison des recettes doctobre 1982 et de septembre 
1982 indique tue baisse de - 0.5%, tandis que, il y a one 
snnée, une ccxnparsison semblable démontrait one baisse de 
- 1.4% so niveau natinnal. Seulement deux provinces ont eu des 
augmentationa de recettes en octobre par rapport N septembre 
su coura de ces deux années. Ce furent Terre-Mauve (7.0% et 
4.0%) et Saskatchewan (4.2% et 5.3%). 

Ltle-du-Prince-Edouard, lOntario, l'Alberts, le Yukon et 
lee Territoires do Nord-Ouest ont déclaré des baisses de re-
cettes en octobre et en septembre cia cam deux années, tandia 
que Is Nouvelle-cosse, Ia Nouveau-Brunswick, le Manitoba et 
Is Colombie-Britannique ont dCmontré de legeres augmentations 
pour octobre par rapport mu mis prAcédent, maim des diminu-
tions par rapport N lannée precedente. Seulesent le Québec a 
accuse tue bsisse cette annéo (- 1.8%) et one hausse l'année 
prCcédente (1.6%) entre lea sois doctobre et de septembre. 

Remarque: Lea pourcentages indiques dens lea ccntmentaires qui 
precedent et dana les tableaux représentent des 
chiffres ,nensuela réviaés. Seutes lea données du 
mis courant sont préliminaires. 
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TABLE 1. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for D -uiin and Independent Ijsinesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
October 1982 (Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 1. Recettes des restaurants, traiteura et taverries 4 sLx'cursa)es et irxléperidsnts, Canada, provinces et territnires, 
octobre 1982 (no.bres provisoires) 

Chains 	 Independents 	 Change 
19 82/1981 

Province Total 
tab1issements rtablissementa Variat ion 

è succursales indépendants 1982/1981 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 191 ,338.3 640,162.5 837,500.9 + 9.5 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 3,114.2 9,364.0 12,478.2 + 8.1 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

Cdouard 415.1 2,446.4 2,861.5 + 13.1 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 5,550.8 17,555.7 23,106.5 + 5.5 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,320.1 12,603.4 16,923.6 + 22.5 
Québec 31,824.6 161,378.8 193,203.5 + 7.6 
Ontario 84,958.7 249,757.1 334,715.9 + 12.1 
Manitoba 9,513.6 17,471.1 26,985.3 + 17.1 
Saskatchewan 3,929.7 25,843.4 29,773.1 + 19.3 
Alberta 22,250.3 66,809.9 89,060.2 + 5.9 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 31,334.4 75,589.7 106,924.2 + 4.0 
Yukon x x 784.1 - 44.5 
Northwest Territories - Territoirea 

du Nord-Ouest x x 684.1 + 2.2 

x confidential to meet requirements of the Statistics x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Is Loi sur Is 
Act. atatistique. 

Note: Components may not add to totals due to Nota: Lea chiffres aysnt été arrondis, 	les totaux ne corres- 
rounding. pondent pam toujours. 

IABLI Z. 8estaurant, I',torer .id lavern Ileccipts, by kind of ja:neaa, Canada, Provinces and Territories, October 1982 
(Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 2. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs at tavernes, per genre de coerce, Canada, provinces et territoirea, octobre 
1982 (no.bres provisoirea) 

Restaurants, 
licensed 

Province 
Restaurants 
avec licence 

thousands of 

CANADA 	 377,043.2 

Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
unlicensed 

Total 
Restaurants 	Repaa è 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
sans licence 	emporter 

ollars - milliers de dollars 

230,893.3 	98,981.6 	69,853.4 	60,729.1 	837,500.9 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,581,4 2,190.2 2,862.0 1,980.6 3,863.9 12,478.2 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
douard 902.4 1,048.4 692.9 123.3 94.4 2,861.5 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 7,729.8 6,080.1 4,117.7 2,779.3 2,399.4 23,106.5 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,271.9 5,079.3 4,408.4 1,970.1 2,193.6 16,923.6 

Québec 78,402.3 57,727.7 14,415.8 13,329.5 29,327.9 193,203.5 

Ontario 170,159.9 78,509.3 47,339.1 27,378.0 11,329.4 334,715.9 

Manitoba 9 9 213.9 12,314.4 2,914.1 2,038.1 504.5 26,985.3 

Saskatchewan 11,680.9 12,973.4 3,158.4 1,394.6 565.7 29,773.1 

Alberta 43,494.5 27,231.3 10,895.2 6,769.3 669.1 89,060.2 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 50,030.0 27,594.3 1,977.9 11,651.4 9,670.3 106,924.2 

Yukon 323.8 92.2 x x x 784.1 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 251.9 52.3 x x x 684.1 

See note ( s) at ervi of I able 1. 
Vi C ri)t ' 	h Lu fiu lu 	ul Iiu 
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JABI F S. Hiotaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Dain and Independent Businesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 

Sopte)er 1982 

(Revised Figures) 

14ff I EAIJ i. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs at tavernes a aucursales et indépendants, Canada, provinces et territoiree, 
septembre 1982 (ni:.bres rectifiés) 

Chains 	 Independents 

Province 	 Total 
Itablissements 	 ftablissements 

succursales 	 indépendants 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 	 200,885.1 	 640,645.3 	 841,531.1 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,905.7 8,757.3 11,663.0 

Prince Edward Island - tie-du-Prince- 
douard 402.7 2,845.4 3,248.1 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelie-cosse 5,270.0 17,815.7 23,085.7 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,820.9 12,712.3 16,533.3 

Québec 33,140.5 163,560.5 196,701.0 

Ontario 87,626.9 249,973.8 337,600.8 

Manitoba 9,587.1 17,024.2 26,611.4 

Saskatchewan 3,833.5 24,753.0 28,586.5 

Alberta 23,602.9 66,301.5 89,904.5 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 30,615.7 75,379.8 105,995.5 

Yukon X x 850.9 

Northwest Territories - Territoires dii 
Nord-Ouest x x 749.9 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) 4 Is fin dii tableau 1. 

1415Ff 4. 54 , ;t aurant, (1aterir arvi lavorri Reriipt 	by Kirel of Ikjsirio;;, [irivi,, Provii'i'avl Iirrif on i i, 	i1lI isnl IPI 1)0? 

(Revised Fi(jures) 

TABLEAU 4. Recettes des restaurants, traiteura et tavernes, per genre de commerce, Canada, provinces et territoires, 9eptbre 
1982 (isbres rectifiés) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas h 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
avec licence 	sans licence 	ernparter 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 380,325.5 228,760.3 101,794.8 71,739.1 58,910.5 841,531.1 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,578.1 2,068.8 2,849.5 1,762.7 3,403.8 11,663.0 

Prince Edward Island - tie-du-Prince- 
Fdouard 1,033.3 1,013.3 1,043.9 65.5 92.0 3,248.1 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 8,068.0 5,935.7 4,227.2 2,453.4 2,401.2 23,085.7 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,484.2 4,812.2 4,605.9 1,484.4 2,146.4 16,533.3 

Québec 80,493.1 58,303.2 14,961.9 14,369.6 28,573.1 196,701.0 

Ontario 171,607.4 77,372.6 48,656.7 28,443.3 11,520.5 337,600.8 

Manitoba 8,989.4 12,024.4 3,000.9 2,082.1 514.4 26,611.4 

Saskatchewan 11,678.2 12,339.6 2,842.8 1,195.4 530.3 28,586.5 

Alberta 42,415.3 27,560.9 11,558.8 7,821.1 548.2 89,904.5 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 50,233.4 27,157.4 7,849.7 11,685.1 9,069.6 105,995.5 

ukon 404.3 98.8 a a a 850.9 

Northwest Territories - Territoirea du 
Nord-Oueat 340.2 73.1 a a a 749.9 P See note(s) at end of Table 1. 

\'oir note(s) a is 	fin (kJ tableau 1. 
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TABtE 5. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, C*aulative to Date, Cania, Provinces and lerritories, 1982 

TAOIEAIJ 5. Recettes aulatives des restøurants, traiteura et t.avernes depuis le debut de 1anoée. Canada, provinces et 
territoires, 1982 

	

Chains 	 Independents 
	

Chanqe 
1982/1981 

Province 
	 Total 

tabiisseinenta 	ftablisseaents 	 Variation 
succursales 	independents 	 1982/1981 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 	 1. 

1,966.9 6,070.6 6,037.5 + 4.6 

27.0 86.9 113.8 + 0.4 

3.8 27.6 31.4 - 0.3 
50.5 165.9 216.3 - 1.7 
32.4 122.7 155.1 + 9.1 

328.2 1,508.3 1,836.5 - 2.0 
861.3 2,342.9 3,204.2 + 10.1 
95.6 167.1 262.7 + 6.8 
37.5 230.3 267.8 + 17.3 

225.7 664.4 890.0 + 13.3 
304.4 738.6 1,043.0 - 6.0 

a a 9.0 -52.6 

a a 7.6 +10.1 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-

douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coase 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colcanbie-Britannique 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Nord-Ouest 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. - Voir note(s) - h is fin do tableau 1. Note: Data contained in this publication represent the 
results of a new sanpie survey of the foodservinq industry. Description of the rcwthodology, definitions, etc., was described 
in the December 1981 issue. Nota: Les données de cette publication représentent lea résultats dune nouvelle enquête-échan--
tillon sur L'industrie de is restauration. La méthodoloqie, les definitions, etc., mont exposées dane Ic ruméro de décenbre 
1981. 

Figur. I 

Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Month, Canada, 1981 and 1982 

Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par mois, Canada, 1981 et 1982 
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Note: The levels indicated in Figure 1 above represent revised estimates for all months in both years 
with the exctption of the month of the bulletin where the level represents preliminary estimates. 

Nota: Les niveaux dont fail état Is figure 1 cldessus représentent des estimations réviséms pour tous us rnois 
des deux années 6 lexception du mois visé par le bulletin ou le niveaiJ indigué est cetui des estimations prelimiriaires. 
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